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East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 Examination 

Matter 3 – Delivering the Housing Requirement 

On Behalf of Vistry Homes Ltd 

1. Does the Plan deliver the housing requirement of the JCS (for 8,400 dwellings net) and its timescale for 

delivery? 

As set out in response to Question 3 below, there is currently insufficient evidence on which to determine the overall level 

of supply for the remainder of the Plan period. However, we have serious concerns based on the evidence provided to 

date. 

. Primarily, this is because the approach to allocating strategic sites in and around the Rushden area and in close 

proximity to the Rushden East SUE will not address the current shortfall in housing land and will not help to fully address 

the Council’s existing and worsening shortfall in deliverable housing land. The proposed allocations, in particular Land 

east of the A6/Bedford Road, Rushden (450 homes) under Policy EN28, run the risk of compromising the delivery of 

existing planned growth at Rushden. 

There is also a realistic prospect that the remaining 7,509 dwellings over the remainder of the plan period will not 

delivered as expected by 2031 and that some of the 915 homes proposed in the LPP2 will also not be delivered, given 

their proposed locations within the spatial strategy and high concentration of housing at Rushden when viewed alongside 

existing commitments. 

2. Would there be a supply of deliverable sites and developable sites that would meet the JCS housing 

requirement for East Northamptonshire? Where is this set out indicating the sources of land supply, when it is 

expected to be delivered and how this will meet the JCS requirement? 

We believe the total supply is considerably less than the Council anticipates - see details in Question 3. 

In addition, the rigid adherence to the distribution of housing set out in JCS Table 5 is a cause for concern. Whereas the 

JCS intended for 3,285 dwellings in Rushden over the 20-year Plan period, we are now in a position where the majority 

is expected to be delivered in just the last eight years of the plan period.  

This is unrealistic not only in terms of the unresolved ecological and transport issues that affect all sites in Rushden, but 

the ability of a relatively small market to absorb this rapid increase in supply. No consideration appears to have been 

given to this in relation to Rushden in isolation, or in terms of competing large allocations in Wellingborough that are now 

delivering. Indeed, the JCS states: 

“5.8 Within the southern area, the close geographic and functional links between settlements will be strengthened by the 

development of Wellingborough East and Rushden Lakes. Joint work on Part 2 Local Plans and/or strategic master 

planning is encouraged to ensure that development and infrastructure are coordinated in this area…” 

No such strategic planning, in a housing market sense, appears to have taken place and this will undermine delivery of 

housing, particularly in Rushden.  

As set out below, there are further concerns with reporting of completions and double counting windfall sites which further 

undermine the current land supply position of the Council and the ability to meet the JCS requirement. 
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3. What is the estimated total supply in the Local Plan period from: 

a) Completions since 2011 

b) Sites under construction 

c) Planning permissions 

d) Other commitments 

e) Major urban extensions 

f) Other site allocations 

g) Neighbourhood Plan site allocations 

h) Windfall sites 

It is for the Council to set out the supply and we reserve the right to make further comment once this has been provided. 

We do however have some general concerns: 

There are discrepancies between the completions set out now by the Council and those the DLUHC report in Live Table 

122: 

 

The Council needs to explain why their estimates of completions is 504 dwellings more than those reported to DLUHC. 

We note that the latest 5-Year Housing Land Supply (5YHLS) Annual Position Statement (ref G-02) includes several 

sites that have no planning status including, for example, Land Rear of Nicolas Road for 105 dwellings for which planning 

permission was refused on 9th April 2020 (reference 18/00945/OUT). The Council needs to explain why such sites are 

justified in terms of the overall Plan supply and a realistic prospect for the 5YHLS. 

We previously highlighted in our Matter 2 Statement our concerns regarding the trajectory for Rushden East which at 

Table 15 of the Plan is reduced to 1,200 dwellings in the Plan period. The latest 5YHLS (ref G-02) subsequently suggests 

only 1,050 dwellings are deliverable, assuming completions start in 2023/24. This itself is optimistic given the lack of an 

outline planning permission.  

We cannot find any assessment of windfall that is consistent with NPPF paragraph 71, which requires compelling 

evidence that they are likely to provide a reliable source of supply. Until this is provided the windfall allowance should be 

removed from the supply. If it is to be maintained, the supply position needs to be updated to reflect what is in effect 

double counting of future windfall through the inclusion of specific small sites within the land supply schedule. 

In support of this Hearing Statement, we have prepared a 5-Year Housing Land Supply Assessment (see: Annex 3.1), 

which specifically comments on individual sites categorised as: Planning permissions; Other commitments; Major urban 

extensions; Other site allocations; and Neighbourhood Plan site allocations. This suggests that there a number of sites 

in the supply side which may not be delivered as expected. 

 

 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Total 

NNC 184 248 313 459 565 806 446 473 388 3,882 

DLUHC 184 248 313 459 565 461 452 473 223 3,378 

Difference 0 0 0 0 0 345 -6 0 165 504 
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4. What assumptions have been made in relation to the timing and delivery rates from these sources of supply 

and are these justified?  

This is for the Council to answer but as set out in response to Question 3 we but serious concerns regarding the timing 

and delivery of the Rushden East allocation in particular. 

We are also concerned about the Land east of the A6/Bedford Road proposed allocation, which so far has only been 

subject to pre-application discussions and a screening opinion request and yet the latest 5YHLS analysis (ref G-02) 

suggests it will achieve 30 completions in 2023/24. This suggests that outline planning permission, reserved matters 

approval, discharge of conditions and mobilisation can occur in little over one year, notwithstanding any National 

Highways holding objection (as per Rushden East) which is entirely unrealistic. 

 5. With specific reference to the above sources of supply, how will the Local Plan meet the housing targets set 

out in Table 5 of the JCS for each of the six main towns and rural areas. 

This is for the Council to answer but, as we set out in our Matter 2 Statement, we are very concerned that the Council 

seeks to rigidly apply the distribution set out in JCS Table 5 without considering the flexibilities and contingencies the 

JCS allows in paragraphs 9.10, 9.12 and 11.10 – 11.11. This inflexible approach has led to too much emphasis being 

placed on Rushden for the remainder of the JCS period when, given the known ecological and highways issues, it would 

be more appropriate to redistribute some of the Rushden shortfall to the Market Towns.  

Raunds in particular has shown it sustain a high level of housing delivery, which is now coming to an end. It would be 

logical to consider sites such as Land off Chelveston Road, Raunds promoted by Vistry that can continue this level of 

delivery – please refer to the Vision Document (see Annex 2.2 enclosed with our Hearing Statement for Matter 2). 

6. Should the Plan include a housing trajectory illustrating the expected rate of housing delivery for the plan 

period that will enable the overall delivery trajectory in the JCS?  

Given that the housing trajectory set out in the JCS is out-of-date by virtue of the delays to Rushden East, it would be 

appropriate for a trajectory to be included in this Plan as a replacement and accord with NPPF paragraph 74 which 

requires strategic policies to “include a trajectory illustrating the expected rate of housing delivery over absorthe plan 

period, and all plans should consider whether it is appropriate to set out the anticipated rate of development for specific 

sites.”  

7. What progress has been made on the Sustainable Urban Extensions (SUEs) allocated in the JCS and how has 

this been monitored? What assumptions have been made in relation to delivery rates and are these justified?  

See responses to Questions 3 and 4. There has been limited progress made on the Rushden East SUE since the 

adoption of the JCS in July 2016. There are two outline planning applications (equating to 2,700 homes) that remain 

undetermined with holding objections from Highways England. The assumption made in relation to the delivery rates are 

not justified – please refer to our response to Question 4 and the supporting Annex 3.1 – 5-Year Housing Land Supply 

Assessment. 

8. Do the proposed housing allocations accord with the spatial strategy of the JCS?  

They rigidly accord with JCS Table 5, which for the reasons set out in response to earlier questions, is not a sound 

approach and not in accordance with the JCS when read as a whole. 

9. Is meeting the identified shortfall of homes in Irthlingborough by off-setting the surplus housing figures for 

Rushden, Higham Ferrers and Raunds justified and effective? Does this approach accord with the JCS 

(paragraph 9.10)? 

This approach is justified and in accordance with paragraph 9.10 of the JCS but the redistribution of housing is very 

limited. The shortfall of housing delivery in Rushden is substantial and the Council’s approach is to simply allocate more 
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land in Rushden for housing. As discussed in response to Question 2, even if the outstanding ecological and highways 

issues were resolved in time to achieve the level of delivery proposed, which is highly unlikely, it is probable that market 

saturation would limit delivery. Consequently, we advocate greater use of the flexibilities set out in JCS paragraph 9.10 

with respect to the role of the Market Towns, including Raunds. 

10. What is the justification for the allocation of 450 homes at land east of the A6/Bedford Road Rushden under 

Policy EN28? Does it accord with the spatial strategy set out in the JCS?  

See response to Matter 2, question 6. The allocation is not justified by a proper assessment of alternatives. 

11. Is the expected contribution from windfalls realistic and justified by evidence? What is the justification for 

the 41 dwellings per annum windfall allowance referred to in Background Paper 10 Rural Housing? The SA 

indicates that the Council has estimated that windfall development will contribute 820 dwellings to the housing 

supply, where is this explained and justified?  

Please refer to our response above to Q3, h) Windfall sites. 

12. Which allocated sites in the previous Local Plan are relied on as commitments as a component of the housing 

land supply? Are these justified? What will be their status when the Plan is adopted?  

See response to Question 3 and Annex 3.1 – 5-Year Housing Land Supply Assessment. 

13. What is the justification for the uplifted housing figure at Oundle (as set out in paragraph 8.12 of the Plan)? 

This is for the Council to answer but would note if it is justified, the same approach could have been taken to all Market 

Towns.  

14. Is there sufficient range and choice of sites allocated in the Plan in terms of location, type and size to provide 

adequate flexibility to meet the JCS housing requirement for East Northamptonshire? What contingencies are 

in place should housing delivery fall below expectations?  

We consider that there is not a sufficient range and choice of sites in the LPP2, particularly in terms of location within the 

District. The LPP2 identifies 67.2% of its allocations at Rushden and Higham Ferrers collectively, with the remaining 

32.8% at Oundle. No allocations have been identified at the other Market Towns of Raunds, Irthlingborough or Thrapston 

despite paragraph 9.10 of the JCS allowing for this. 

The concentration of allocations at Rushden and neighbouring Higham Ferrers in the LPP2 will compound the delivery 

of existing housing commitments in this area, due to increased market saturation. The reliance on housing growth at 

Rushden and Higham Ferrers does not provide flexibility should both existing commitments and additional allocations 

not come forward as anticipated.  

A more logical and effective approach for the LPP2, which would act as a suitable contingency, would be to focus on 

supporting the delivery of the SUE in Rushden and looking to other markets to deliver homes to make up the shortfall. 

For example, at Raunds, the commitments here have been completed faster than expected which means that the town 

will not have the issue of competing sites in the future. Any new allocations would have limited competition from other 

sites, allowing them to be built out quickly to meet the clear short-term demand for homes in the area. 

There is currently limited headroom on the supply side too which, to make the Part 2 Plan sound, should be increased 

through the allocation of additional sites away from Rushden. 
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Enclosures: 

• Annex 3.1 – 5-Year Housing Land Supply Assessment, March 2022. 

 

 

Robert Love MRTPI 

Principal Planner, Planning 

Bidwells 

John Ormond House 

899 Silbury Boulevard 

Milton Keynes  

MK9 3XJ 

 

M: 07880 007111 

E: robert.love@bidwells.co.uk 

 

 



Date: 18th March 2022 
 

Page 1 of 5 

East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 Examination 

Annex 3.1 – 5-Year Housing Land Supply Assessment, March 2022 

On Behalf of Vistry Homes Ltd 

Introduction 

The following 5-Year Housing Land Supply Assessment has been prepared in support of our response to Matter 3 – 

Delivering the Housing Requirement of the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 Examination. Specifically, this 

assessment has been prepared in answer to Question 3:  

“3. What is the estimated total supply in the Local Plan period from: 

c) Planning permissions. 

d) Other commitments. 

e) Major urban extensions. 

f) Other site allocations. 

g) Neighbourhood Plan site allocations.” 

 

The assessment work focuses on the 5-year housing land supply aspect and the evidence base in support of the LPP2 

comprising ‘Appendix 4: Schedule of sites included in the five-year housing land supply calculation (1 April 2020)’ of the 

2020 Annual Position Statement published 10th March 2021. 

Summary of Assessment Work 

Based on this available data, we have commented below on a number of sites that NCC have included as part of its 5-

year supply (2020-21 to 2024-25) and identified where a number of dwellings should at least be excluded from the 5-

year supply. 

In total, we have identified 1,125 dwellings, which NCC consider as planning permissions, other commitments, major 

urban extensions, other site allocations and Neighbourhood Plan site allocations, that should be excluded from the 5-

year supply. A breakdown of this figure has been provided below: 

• Planning permissions – at least 107 dwellings to be excluded. 

• Other commitments – at least 564 dwellings to be excluded. 

• Major urban extensions – at least 175 dwellings to be excluded. 

• Other site allocations – at least 80 dwellings to be excluded. 

• Neighbourhood Plan site allocations – at least 199 dwellings to be excluded. 

We also have concerns with the proposed windfall allowance as there is no compelling evidence provided by NCC and 

there is a significant amount of double-counting given sites that would be identified as windfall is also included in the 5-

year supply trajectory. We have raised this concern as part of our response to Questions 3 and 11 of Matter 3. 

A number of sites including larger sites for over 100 dwellings (including the Rushden East SUE) without planning 

permission are still being considered by NCC as deliverable sites that form part of its 5-year supply. In accordance with 

Annex 2 of the NPPF, there is no clear evidence of how these sites will be delivered and, therefore, do not meet the 

definition of ‘deliverable’. 
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We reserve the right to comment further on any subsequent updates to NCC’s five-year housing land supply once the 

data is available. 

c) Planning permissions 

We wish to comment on the following sites with planning permissions: 

North of Raunds, fronting Brick Kiln Road, North Street, Brooks Road and Midland Road – we note that condition 30 on 

flood alleviation (ref. 20/00312) was discharged on 22nd July 2021. It could be assumed construction started in 2021/22 

with the first completions due in 2022/23. Exclude 96 dwellings from the 5-year supply between 2020/21 to 2021/22. 

Mike Wells Cars, Montague Street – a resubmission outline permission (ref. 19/01024/OUT) was granted on 21st January 

2021 for 11 dwellings. However, no pre-commencement conditions have been discharged, no reserved matters 

application(s) have been submitted and there is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 11 dwellings 

from the 5-year supply. 

We reserve the right to comment further on any subsequent details of planning permissions included in 5-year supply 

provided by NCC. 

d) Other commitments 

We wish to comment on the following sites identified as other commitments: 

Home Suite Home, Higham Road – a resubmitted full planning application (ref. 20/00445/FUL) was refused by NCC on 

26th February 2021. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 38 dwellings from the 5-year 

supply. 

Vacant land, formerly 10 Higham Road – an outline planning application (ref. 19/01055/OUT) was withdrawn on 22nd 

August 2019. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 8 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Rear of cemetery, Stoke Doyle Road – a full planning application (ref. NE/21/00742/FUL) was validated by NCC on 14th 

May 2021 but is undetermined. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 72 dwellings from 

the 5-year supply. 

Express Hall, 102 Nene View – a resubmitted full planning application (ref. NE/21/01505/FUL) for 7 dwellings was 

validated by NCC on 29th October 2021 but is undetermined. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. 

Exclude 8 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Rear of Nicholas Road – a resubmitted outline planning application (ref. 18/00945/OUT) was refused by NCC on 9th April 

2020. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 105 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Land east of Addington Road – a resubmitted full planning application (ref. 20/01272/FUL) for 54 dwellings was refused 

by NCC on 20th August 2021. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 54 dwellings from 

the 5-year supply. 

Former Abbott House Residential Homes, Glapthorn Road – a full planning application (ref. 20/00173/FUL) for 31 

retirement living apartments was validated by NCC on 11th February 2020 and an appeal for non-determination was 

lodged by the Applicant in April 2021. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 31 dwellings 

from the 5-year supply. 

Rear of 14-34 Marshalls Road – an outline planning application (ref. 20/00124/OUT) for 5 dwellings was withdrawn on 

7th April 2020. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 13 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Dodson and Horrell, 2 Spencer Street – there is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 36 dwellings 

from the 5-year supply. 
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Avenue Agricultural, Park Road – there is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 8 dwellings from 

the 5-year supply. 

1 High Street South – there is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 9 dwellings from the 5-year 

supply. 

Manor Park, Bedford Road – an outline planning application (ref. 20/01160/OUT) for 150 dwellings was validated by 

NCC on 13th October 2021 but is undetermined. There is no clear evidence of how the site will be delivered. Exclude 150 

dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Former Factory, Corner of Oakley Road – outline planning permission (ref. 04/01260/OUT) was granted on 5th August 

2004 and approval of reserved matters (ref. EN/06/00501/REM) was granted on 24th April 2006. A copy of the outline 

planning permission is not available; however, given the length of time since permission was granted and the site remains 

undeveloped, it is considered that any permissions for the site have now expired. There is no clear evidence of how the 

site will be delivered. Exclude 32 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

We reserve the right to comment further on any subsequent details of sites identified as other commitments included in 

5-year supply provided by NCC. 

e) Major urban extensions 

We wish to comment on the Rushden East SUE (Phase 1). 

The site is a significant and complex development site. An outline planning application (ref. 20/01453/OUT) for 2,200 

homes and other mixed uses was validated on 11th November 2020 but remains undetermined, despite an extension of 

time agreed until 21st January 2022. 

Highways England (now called National Highways) issued a response to the application on 2nd September 2021 

recommending that planning permission not be granted for a period of 3 months from the date of the response. In 

summary, Highways England have requested further transport modelling and junction capacity assessment work in 

relation to the following junctions: 

• A45 Skewbridge roundabout and A45 Ditchford Interchange. 

• A45/A509 Wilby Way roundabout and A45 Raunds roundabout. 

• A45 Stanwick Lakes Roundabout. 

Since Highways England issued this response, the Applicant has not provided any formal responses to the application 

that have been registered for formal re-consultation and there is no specified timescales for when Highways England 

would withdraw its holding objection. 

A separate hybrid planning application including outline for 500 homes (ref. NE/21/01124/OUT) was validated by the 

Council on 29th July 2021. Similarly, this application has received a holding objection from Highways England and the 

application remains undetermined. 

The proposed additional allocation under Policy EN28 of the LPP2 at Land east of the A6/Bedford Road, Rushden is 

likely to complicate and delay matters further with regards to highway capacity and junction assessment work. 

Once a resolution to grant outline planning permission is achieve, completion of the Section 106 Agreement will take 

time. Pre-commencement condition and reserved matters applications will also need to be progressed once outline 

permission is granted. 

None of the site can be considered as part of the Council’s 5-year supply of deliverable housing sites – exclude 175 

dwellings from the 5-year supply. 
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Pushing the projected delivery back a further two years for Rushden East would result in 300 dwellings (150 dwellings 

for 2029-30 and 150 dwellings for 2030-31) being omitted from the Council’s trajectory up to the period to 2031. 

We reserve the right to comment further on any subsequent details of sites identified as other commitments included in 

5-year supply provided by NCC. 

f) Other site allocations 

Land east of A6 Bypass/Bedford Road, Rushden – the site has only been the subject of Screening Opinion (ref. 

NE/21/00586/SCR) and a Scoping Opinion (ref. NE/21/01071/SCQ). The site is not subject of any submitted planning 

applications. Furthermore, any positive determination of a future planning application is likely to be delayed until the 

holding objections from Highways England in relation to the two outline planning applications for the Rushden East SUE 

(ref. 20/01453/OUT – 2,200 dwellings; and ref. NE/21/01124/OUT – 500 dwellings) have been resolved. NCC has not 

provided any clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 80 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

g) Neighbourhood Plan site allocations 

We wish to comment on the following Neighbourhood Plan site allocations: 

The Barns, Caldecott – the site is allocated in the Chelveston-cum-Caldecott Neighbourhood Plan (July 2017). NCC has 

not provided any clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 2 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Land below Glapthorn Manor Farm – the site is allocated in the Glapthorn Neighbourhood Plan (July 2018). NCC has 

not provided any clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 5 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Land at Church Farm – the site is allocated in the Glapthorn Neighbourhood Plan (July 2018). NCC has not provided any 

clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 3 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Between Rose Cottage and Northfield – the site is allocated in the Glapthorn Neighbourhood Plan (July 2018). NCC has 

not provided any clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 1 dwelling from the 5-year supply. 

West of Southwick Road – the site is allocated in the Glapthorn Neighbourhood Plan (July 2018). NCC has not provided 

any clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 3 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Ferrers School – the site is allocated in the Higham Ferrers Neighbourhood Plan (April 2016). Outline permission (ref. 

18/01648/OUT) for 300 dwellings was approved 1st December 2020. However, no pre-commencement conditions have 

been discharged, no reserved matters application(s) have been submitted and there is no clear evidence of how the site 

will be delivered. Exclude all 150 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

End of Millwood Way – the site is allocated in the King’s Cliffe Neighbourhood Plan (October 2019). NCC has not provided 

any clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 10 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

Old Middle School Site – the site is allocated in the King’s Cliffe Neighbourhood Plan (October 2019). NCC has not 

provided any clear evidence that this site is deliverable. Exclude 25 dwellings from the 5-year supply. 

We reserve the right to comment further on any subsequent details of sites identified as Neighbourhood Plan site 

allocations included in 5-year supply provided by NCC. 
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